PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3571289

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DR. RONALD D. SHIPPERT	10/14/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SHIPPERT ENTERPRISES, LLC
Street Address:	6248 SOUTH TROY CIRCLE
Internal Address:	SUITE A
City:	CENTENNIAL
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80111

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5676839
Patent Number:	5713855
Patent Number:	5827224
Patent Number:	5947123
Patent Number:	6123697
Patent Number:	6191341
Patent Number:	6482200
Patent Number:	6517509
Patent Number:	6530125
Patent Number:	6786883
Patent Number:	7294138
Patent Number:	7780649
Patent Number:	7794449
Patent Number:	7789872
Patent Number:	8062286
Patent Number:	8333740
Patent Number:	8622997
Patent Number:	8887770
Application Number:	13174169

PATENT REEL: 036801 FRAME: 0206

503524663

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13676905
Application Number:	14078333
Application Number:	14712732
Application Number:	62135030

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2122946635

Email: dkumar@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - BECKY L. TROUTMAN

Address Line 1: 101 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-5840

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15333.2-ASSIGN-SHIPPERT		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BECKY L. TROUTMAN/	
SIGNATURE:	/Becky L. Troutman/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2015	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment of Patent Rights-to Shippert Enterprises LLC#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights-to Shippert Enterprises LLC#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights-to Shippert Enterprises LLC#page3.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights-to Shippert Enterprises LLC#page4.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights-to Shippert Enterprises LLC#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Dr. Ronald D. Shippert, who resides at 4975 S. Albion Street, Littleton, CO, 80121 ("Assignor") hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, and conveys to Shippert Enterprises, LLC, having a principal place of business at 6248 South Troy Circle, Suite A, Centennial, CO 80111 ("Assignee"), all right, title, and interest that exists today, and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, "Rights"):

1. The patents issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") listed in the following table ("Patents"):

Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Issued Date	Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
United States	5,676,839	Oct. 14, 1997	08/701,086	Aug. 21, 1996	Floatable oil and debris collection device
United States	5,713,855	Feb. 3, 1998	08/561,869	Nov. 22, 1995	Pressure Applying Fluid Transfer Medical Method
United States	5,827,224	Oct. 27, 1998.	08/649,997	May 16, 1996	Pressure Applying Fluid Transfer Medical Device
United States	5,947,123	Sep. 7, 1999	09/041,044	March 6, 1998	Nose Splint with Contoured Nose Contacting Surface
United States	6,123,697	Sep. 26, 2000	09/169,741	Oct. 8, 1998	Pressure Applying Fluid Transfer Method
United States	6,191,341	Feb. 20, 2001	09/063,642	April 21, 1998	Medical Absorbent Pack Substantially Free of Unwanted Adhesion Properties
United States	6,482,200	Nov. 19, 2002	09/753,700	Jan. 3, 2001	Cautery Apparatus and Method
United States	6,517,509	Feb. 11, 2003	09/496,883	Feb. 2, 2000	Absorbent Pack Insertion Into a Human Body Cavity

Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Issued Date	Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
United States	6,530,125	March 11, 2003	09/900,210	July 6, 2001	Multi-Plane Gripping Handle
United States	6,786,883	Sep. 7, 2004	10/123,487	April 15, 2002	Application for Insertion of Cargo Into a Body Cavity
United States	7,294,138	Nov. 13, 2007	10/879,385	June 28, 2004	Nose Pack Method and Apparatus
United States	7,780,649	Aug. 24, 2010	11/742,452	April 30, 2007	Tissue Transplantation Method and Apparatus
United States	7,794,449	Sep. 14, 2010	11/088,598	March 23, 2005	Tissue Transplantation Method and Apparatus
United States	7,789,872	Sep. 7, 2010	11/553,920	Oct. 27, 2006	Tissue Transplantation Method and Apparatus
United States	8,062,286	Nov. 22, 2011	12/046,300	March 11, 2008	Tissue Transplantation Method and Apparatus
United States	8,333,740	Dec. 18, 2012	12/434,073	May 1, 2009	Tissue Transfer Cannula
United States	8,622,997	Jan. 7, 2014	12/484,781	June 15, 2009	Tissue Transfer Method and Apparatus
United States	8,887,770	Nov. 18. 2014	13/050,749	March 17, 2011	Vessel Fill Control Method and Apparatus

2. The patent applications pending before the USPTO listed in the following table ("Applications"):

Jurisdiction	Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
United States	13/174,169	June 30, 2011	Tissue Transfer Method
			and Apparatus with
			Cylindrical Filter
			Element
United States	13/676,905	Nov. 14, 2012	Tissue Transfer Cannula

Jurisdiction	Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
United States	14/078,333	Nov. 12, 2013	Syringe Fill Method and
			Apparatus
United States	14/712,732	May 14, 2015	Tissue Parcelization
			Method and Apparatus
United States	62/135,030	March 18, 2016	Syringe Powered
			Vacuum

- 3. All inventions claimed and/or capable of being claimed in the Patents and Applications ("Inventions");
- 4. All rights with respect to the Inventions, including all U.S. patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted with respect to the Inventions or from any direct or indirect provisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other patent applications claiming priority rights from the Patents or Applications ("Potential Patents") or from which the Patents or Applications claim priority;
- 5. All reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or registrations of the Patents or Potential Patents;
- 6. All non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to and/or based upon any or all of the Inventions, the Applications, the Patents, and the Potential Patents, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances (collectively, "Foreign Rights"), and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns;
- 7. All rights to claim priority rights deriving from the Patents, the Applications, or the Inventions;
- 8. All existing and/or potential causes of action and remedies related to any or all of the Applications, the Inventions, the Patents, the Potential Patents, and the Foreign Rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for all past, present, and future causes of action, and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present, or future infringements or dilutions, in the United States and all foreign countries, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives); and
- 9. Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Patents, the Applications, the Inventions, Potential Patents, and the Foreign Rights.

Assignor shall not sign any document or do any act conflicting with this Assignment.

Assignment of Patent Rights Page 4 of 5

Assignor shall, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to perfect enjoyment of the Rights, conduct proceedings regarding the Rights (including any prosecution, litigation, or interference proceedings), or perfect or defend title to the Rights.

Assignor requests the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns and shall be binding upon Assignor, his successors, legal representatives and assigns.

[Signature page(s) follow]

Assignment of Patent Rights Page 5 of 5

Ву: ______

Dr. Ronald D. Shipper

Date Signed: October 14, 2015

NOTARIZATION

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF DENVER

On October 14, 2015 before me, Christian Rolling Notary Public, personally appeared Dr. Ronald D. Shippert, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within the Assignment and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the Assignment as a free act and deed.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Colorado that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature_

RECORDED: 10/15/2015